

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY L. BLIXSETH,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF MONTANA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Nathan A. Schultz
LAW OFFICE OF
NATHAN A. SCHULTZ, P.C.
10621 Craig Road
Traverse City, MI 49686
(310) 429-7128
nschultzesq@gmail.com

Nicholas Lyskin
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
999 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(310) 598-4182
nlyskin@foxrothschild.com

Matthew Nis Leerberg
Counsel of Record
Nathan W. Wilson
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
434 Fayetteville Street
Suite 2800
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 755-8759
mleerberg@foxrothschild.com
nwilson@foxrothschild.com

Counsel for Petitioner

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
a. Montana forces Mr. Blixseth into involuntary bankruptcy with a meritless petition	4
b. Montana delays dismissal of the meritless petition for over a decade	5
c. The bankruptcy court permits Mr. Blixseth to seek damages against Montana for its meritless claim.....	7
d. The Court of Appeals Decision.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. Reviewing section 106(a)'s constitutionality is necessary to resolve a growing circuit split	8

II. Those circuits holding section 106(a) unconstitutional are denying Congress its constitutional authority	13
A. The Ninth Circuit ignored longstanding principles of waiver in allowing Montana to invoke federal jurisdiction to bankrupt a citizen and then hide behind sovereign immunity to escape damages..	15
B. Congress possesses Article I authority to make states amenable to damages for filing meritless involuntary bankruptcy petitions	21
III. Certiorari is further warranted because of the practical consequences of the decision below	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	
Opinion United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit filed August 14, 2024	1a
Order Dismissing Appeal United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel Of The Ninth Circuit filed January 15, 2022	20a

Order On Motion Confirming Dismissal Of Involuntary Petition, Or, In The Alternative, Motion To Dismiss Involuntary Petition For Want Of Prosecution Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. § 303(J) United States Bankruptcy Court District Of Nevada filed November 13, 2020	22a
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit filed September 30, 2024	50a
11 U.S.C.A. § 106.....	51a
11 U.S.C.A. § 303.....	53a
U.S.C.A. Const. Amend. XI.....	58a
U.S.C.A. Const. Art. I § 8, cl. 4	59a
Defendant's Notice of Appeal United States Bankruptcy Court District Of Nevada, With Exhibit, filed August 10, 2022	60a
<u>Exhibit:</u>	
A. Order On Montana Department of Revenue's Motion To Dismiss Adversary Proceeding United States Bankruptcy Court District Of Nevada filed April 6, 2022.....	67a

Montana Department Of Revenue's Motion To Dismiss Adversary Proceeding United States Bankruptcy Court District Of Nevada filed January 25, 2022	101a
Complaint United States Bankruptcy Court District Of Nevada filed December 23, 2021.....	117a
Excerpts of Transcript of Proceedings Before The Honorable Bruce A. Markell United States Bankruptcy Court District Of Nevada on April 22, 2011 filed April 26, 2011.....	150a
Involuntary Petition United States Bankruptcy Court District Of Nevada filed April 5, 2011.....	157a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>995 Fifth Ave. Assocs. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Tax'n & Fin. (In re 995 Fifth Ave. Assocs.),</i> 963 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Arnold v. Sallie Mae Servicing Corp.</i> (<i>In re Arnold</i>), 255 B.R. 845 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2000).....	23
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon,</i> 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	13-14
<i>Carpenters Pension Fund of Balt. v. Md. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene,</i> 721 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz,</i> 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	2, 9, 10, 12-14, 21-27
<i>Chapman v. Brewer,</i> 114 U.S. 158 (1885).....	22
<i>Clark v. Barnard,</i> 108 U.S. 436 (1883).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Crest One Spa v. TPG Troy, LLC</i> (<i>In re TPG Troy, LLC</i>), 793 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Davis v. California (In re Venoco LLC),</i> 998 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2021)	11-12
<i>Dep't of Transp. and Dev. v. PNL Asset Mgmt. Co. (In re Fernandez),</i> 130 F.3d 1138 (5th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Diaz (In re Diaz),</i> 647 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14

<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Omine (In re Omine),</i> 485 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Rodriguez (In re Rodriguez),</i> 367 F. App’x 25 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Ga. Dep’t of Revenue v. Burke (In re Burke),</i> 146 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey,</i> 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	2, 16, 17, 26, 27
<i>Goldberg v. Ellett (In re Ellett),</i> 254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Gray v. Fla. State Univ. (In re Dehon, Inc.),</i> 327 B.R. 38 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2005) ..	12, 21-23, 29
<i>Green v. Mansour,</i> 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	14
<i>Gunter v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.,</i> 200 U.S. 273 (1906).....	15, 18, 22
<i>Higgins v. Vortex Fishing Sys., Inc.,</i> 379 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Department of Income Maintenance,</i> 492 U.S. 96 (1989).....	12
<i>Hood v. Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. (In re Hood),</i> 319 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13, 22, 24
<i>In re Caucus Distributors, Inc.,</i> 106 B.R. 890 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1989)	20
<i>In re Blixseth,</i> No. 11-1305 (2012)	iii

<i>In re Blixseth,</i> No. 11-15010 (2021)	iii
<i>In re Kidwell,</i> 158 B.R. 203 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1993)	28, 29
<i>In re Rothman,</i> 76 B.R. 38 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	26
<i>In re Sacred Heart Hosp. of Norristown,</i> 133 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin,</i> 599 U.S. 382 (2023).....	27
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia,</i> 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Franchise Tax Bd. (In re Mitchell),</i> 209 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Mojsilovic v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents for Univ. of Okla.,</i> 841 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Montana v. Goldin (In re Pegasus Gold Corp.),</i> 394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Mont. Dep't of Revenue v. Blixseth,</i> No. 13-CV-01324 (2017).....	iii
<i>Mont. Dep't of Revenue v. Blixseth,</i> No. 18-15064 (2019)	iii
<i>Mont. Dep't Revenue v. Blixseth (In re Blixseth),</i> 112 F.4th 837 (9th Cir. 2024)	1-3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Mont. Dep't Revenue v. Blixseth (In re Blixseth),</i> No. 21-01274 (2022)	iii

<i>Mont. Dep’t Revenue v. Blixseth (In re Blixseth),</i> No. 22-1160 (2022)	iii
<i>Mont. Dep’t Revenue v. Blixseth (In re Blixseth),</i> No. 22-60046 (2024)	iii
<i>Nelson v. La Crosse Cnty. Dist. Atty.,</i> 301 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>New York v. Irving Tr. Co.,</i> 288 U.S. 329 (1933).....	17
<i>NMSBPCSLDHB, L.P. v. Integrated Telecom Express, Inc. (In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.),</i> 384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Ossen v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. (In re Charter Oak Assocs.),</i> 361 F.3d 760 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Reopell v. Massachusetts,</i> 936 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Schlossberg v. Md., Comptroller of the Treasury (In re Creative Goldsmiths of Washington, D.C., Inc.),</i> 119 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Schultz v. United States,</i> 529 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Slayton v. White (In re Slayton),</i> 409 B.R. 897 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009)	26
<i>Straight v. Wyo. Dep’t of Transp. (In re Straight),</i> 248 B.R. 403 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819).....	22

<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices,</i> 346 U.S. 441 (1953).....	13
<i>Van Huffel v. Harkelrode,</i> 284 U.S. 225 (1931).....	24
<i>Vill. of Rosemont v. Jaffe,</i> 482 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Corr. v. Schacht,</i> 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	18
<i>Wiswall v. Campbell,</i> 93 U.S. 347 (1876).....	18
<i>WJM, Inc. v. Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,</i> 840 F.2d 996 (1st Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Zayler v. Dep’t of Agric. (In re Supreme Beef Processors, Inc.),</i> 468 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9
Statutes:	
11 U.S.C. § 101(27).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 101(a)(1)	8
11 U.S.C. § 106	4, 9-12, 25
11 U.S.C. § 106(a).....	i, 1-2, 7-9, 11-15, 20-21, 23, 27-28, 30
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(1)	14
11 U.S.C. § 106(c)	11
11 U.S.C. § 303	i, 4
11 U.S.C. § 303(b).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 303(b)(1)	5
11 U.S.C. § 303(i).....	i, 1, 6, 7, 12, 14, 15, 17-20, 25-29
11 U.S.C. § 303(i)(1)	29

11 U.S.C. § 303(i)(1)-(2).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)	23
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	i, 8-17, 19, 20, 22, 24
U.S. Const. art. I	i, 2, 4, 9, 21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	10, 12
Other Authorities:	
<i>Chapter 11 Reorganizations</i> § 6:10 (2d ed.).....	25, 28
Eric Posner, <i>Prosecutions and Politics Don't Mix</i> , Project Syndicate (Jul. 29, 2024), https://www.project-syndicate.org/commentary/kamala-harris-prosecutor-line-could-backfire-like-the-trump-prosecutions-by-eric-posner-2024-07	30
Federalist Soc'y, <i>Welcome & Opening Remarks and Showcase Panel I</i> , YouTube (Nov. 14, 2024), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WJWdfIHgg8M	30
James D. Zirin, <i>Trump Will Turn America's Justice System into a Tool of Political Revenge</i> , THE HILL (Dec. 18, 2024), https://thehill.com/opinion/judiciary/5045393-trump-will-turn-americas-justice-system-into-a-tool-of-political-revenge/	29-30

Staff of H.R. Committee on the Judiciary, 118th Cong., Interim Rep., <i>An Anatomy of a Political Prosecution: The Manhattan District Attorney's Office's Vendetta Against President Donald J. Trump</i> (Comm. Print 2024).....	30
Staff of H.R. Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, 113th Cong., <i>How Politics Led the IRS to Target Conservative Tax-Exempt Applicants for their Political Beliefs</i> (Comm. Print 2014).....	30
Susan Heath Sharp & Matthew B. Hale, <i>Involuntary Bankruptcy: A Powerful Weapon, But Use Extreme Caution!</i> , Fed. Law. Aug. 2018.....	25, 26, 28
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (James Madison)	22
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	21
